4.1(h) and 5.3

Use of funds

Funds raised under the Offer are intended to be used towards the Existing Projects,
the New Project, costs of the Offer and general working capital. In the event the
Acquisition does not proceed, the Company will apply the proceeds from the Offer to
its Existing Projects, costs of the Offer and general working capital.

Section 1.5

Effect on control of the Company

The Company is of the view that the Offer will not affect the control of the Company
as no investor or existing Shareholder will hold a voting power greater than 20% as a
result of the Offer.

Shareholders should note that if they do not participate in the Offer, their holdings
will be diluted. Examples of how the dilution may impact Shareholders are set out in
Section 1.9.

Sections 1.7
and 1.9

Indicative capital structure and pro-forma balance sheet

The indicative capital structure upon completion of the Offer (assuming the Offer is
fully subscribed and the Acquisition proceeds) is set out below:

Sections 3.1
and 7

viii
Doc ID 784967043/v11

Key Information Further
Information

 Shares Options1 Performance
Rights

Balance at the
date of this
Prospectus

59,835,295 44,750,000 1,000,000

Maximum
number of
Shares to be
issued under
the Offer

9,972,549 - -

TOTAL 69,807,844 44,750,000 1,000,000

Consideration
Shares3 4,000,000 - -

Placement
Shares  17,000,000 - -

Underwriter
Options4 - 5,000,000 -

TOTAL 90,807,844 49,750,000 1,000,000

Notes:

1. Unquoted options with varying exercise periods and exercise prices. Refer to Section 3.1
for further details.

2. This number is subject to change due to rounding of Entitlements.

3. The issue of the Consideration Shares is subject to the receipt of Shareholder approval
at the Meeting.

4. Unquoted options with an exercise price of $0.20 and an expiry date three years from
the date of issue. Refer to Section 5.2 for further details.

The indicative pro-forma balance sheet showing the effect of the Offer is in
Section 7.

ix
Doc ID 784967043/v11

Key Information Further

[…]

(b) in light of the above, only to the maximum extent permitted by law, expressly disclaim and
take no responsibility for any part of this Prospectus other than a reference to its name
and a statement included in this Prospectus with the consent of that party as specified in
this Section.

HWL Ebsworth Lawyers has given its written consent to being named as the Australian corporate
solicitors to the Company in this Prospectus. HWL Ebsworth Lawyers has not withdrawn its
consent prior to the lodgement of this Prospectus with the ASIC.

39
Doc ID 784967043/v11

6. Directors' Statement and Consent

This Prospectus is authorised by each of the Directors of the Company.

This Prospectus is signed for and on behalf of Company by:

Evan Cranston
Executive Chairman
African Gold Limited

Dated: 27 November 2020

40
Doc ID 784967043/v11

7. Unaudited Pro Forma Statement of Financial Position

30-June-2020
Pro-forma Balance Sheet Reviewed   Acquisition of Project and Placement(2)
  African Gold Entitlement Offer(1) Unaudited Consideration Cash Placement Underwriter Unaudited
  Limited Offer Costs(3) Pro forma Shares Consideration Shares Options(4) Pro forma
  A$ A$ A$ A$ A$  A$ A$ A$
CURRENT ASSETS
 Cash assets   620,371   (25,387)   -   594,984   -   (200,000)   1,700,000   -   2,094,984
 Trade and other receivables   59,934   -   -   59,934   -   -   -   -   59,934
 Prepayments   27,824   -   -   27,824   -   -   -   -   27,824
TOTAL CURRENT ASSETS   708,129   (25,387)   -   682,742   -   (200,000)   1,700,000   -   2,182,742

NON CURRENT ASSETS
 Property, Plant & Equipment   1,316   -   -   1,316   -   -   -   -   1,316
 Exploration & Evaluation asset   4,717,373   -   -   4,717,373   400,000   200,000   -   -   5,317,373
TOTAL NON CURRENT ASSETS   4,718,689   -   -   4,718,689   400,000   200,000   -   -   5,318,689
TOTAL  ASSETS   5,426,818   (25,387)   -   5,401,431   400,000   -   1,700,000   -   7,501,431

CURRENT LIABILITIES
 Trade and other payables   384,078   -   -   384,078   -   -   -   -   384,078
 Other   22,490   -   -   22,490   -   -   -   -   22,490
TOTAL CURRENT LIABILITIES   406,568   -   -   406,568   -   -   -   -   406,568
TOTAL LIABILITIES   406,568   -   -   406,568   -   -   -   -   406,568
   NET ASSETS   5,020,250   (25,387)   -   4,994,863   400,000   -   1,700,000   -   7,094,863

EQUITY
 Contributed Equity   1,138,992   (25,387)   -   1,113,605   400,000   -   1,700,000   -   3,213,605
 Reserves   6,651,239   -   -   6,651,239   -   -   -   300,000   6,951,239
 Accumulated Losses   (2,769,981)   -   -   (2,769,981)   -   -   -   (300,000)   (3,069,981)
TOTAL EQUITY   5,020,250   (25,387)   -   4,994,863   400,000   -   1,700,000   -   7,094,863

41
Doc ID 784967043/v11

Notes:

1. This section of the unaudited pro forma statement of financial position does not include the Acquisition or the issue of the Consideration Shares, Placement
Shares and Underwriting Options.

2. Details of the Acquisition and Placements are set out in Section 1.3 and 1.4. This Section of the unaudited pro forma statement of financial position:

a) assumes the Consideration Shares, cash consideration of $200,000 payable upon completion of due diligence, Placement Shares and Underwriter
Options are issued; and

b) does not include the Annual Payment as these Annual Payments are subject to satisfying the prerequisites referred to in Section 1.3(d).